NOOKSACK NORDIC SKI CLUB TRIP POLICIES

- 1. NNSC trips are to be self-supporting, and will not be subsidized by the club.
- 2. All trips are to be approved by the Trips Scheduler before they are opened to the members.
- 3. Trips are filled on a first-come, first served-basis, by paying fees to the Trip Coordinator. Checks are made out to Nooksack Nordic Ski Club.
- 4. Participants in overnight trips must be current members of the club, have signed a current "Waiver of Responsibility", and have paid trip fees in full prior to the trip.
- 5. Trip fees are non-refundable. Those who cancel are expected to find a replacement, and work out fee reimbursements with this person. The Trip Coordinator may keep names on a waiting list for this purpose.
- 6. Children may participate with their families on trips at the Trip Coordinator's discretion.
- 7. The Trip Coordinator may receive free lodging as part of the fees paid by participants. This benefit is limited to one person.
- The cost of meals will not be included in trip fees paid to the club. These
 costs will be equalized among participants during the trip, based upon
 receipts for food. Alcoholic beverages and sodas are excluded from
 reimbursable food costs.
- 9. In carpooling, all direct costs (gas, road tolls, ferry fares) will be shared equally among riders and driver. There is no mileage-based reimbursement. Drivers must provide a signed "Driver's Responsibility Form" to the Trip Coordinator before the trip.
- 10. For trips to Canadian destinations, GST refunds will be either deducted upfront from the cost of the trip by the Trip Coordinator, or collected and paid to the club. (Typically, these amount to only a few dollars per person.)